

INTRODUCTION

Faba bean, also commonly known as broad bean, is a species of flowering plant included in the Fabaceae family (34). Algeria is the origin country of broad bean and it also grows widely in North Africa and South West Asia the cultivation of broad bean is spread throughout the world and it's widely grown in Iraq (26). Dry seeds contain 21% protein, 48% starch, 3% fat, 2% glucose, 3% mineral salts and 23% of other substances. It considered a complete food supplement and it has the similar nutritional supplements as meat. In arid areas the dry seeds are stored to be used during winter and other seasons, the weight of 100 seeds amount in 80-120g for small-seeds varieties and 200g for large-seeds varieties, it require a long day and grow at a temperature of 14 c° (13). Leaf-applied fertilizes has been proven to be a valuable complement to soil fertilization under certain circumstances (29). Supply of foliar nutrients can lead to a rapid improvement of the nutritional status of plants under deficiency conditions (12). During the stages of growth the processing of macro and micro nutrients is very important for plant growth and development. Therefore, the lack of such nutrients lead to poor quality of yield and a significant growth deficit (9). Magnesium in plant cells has a specialize function in activation of photosynthesis, respiratory enzymes, and the synthesis of RNA and DNA. Magnesium ions are also involved in the construction of chlorophyll (16). The concentration of both photosynthesis and chlorophyll increased after the foliar application of magnesium applied to broad bean (15). Magnesium has a biological and physiological effect in plants such as photophosphorylation, acid formation, protein creation, green plastid enzymes, carbon dioxide stabilization, chlorophyll formation, and activation of enzymes that play a role in photosynthesis, and important for the stabilization of cell membrane (7). Boron is essential for pollination and fertilization by extending the pollen tube, and developing fruits and seeds (8). Boron plays a role in cell elongation, DNA representation, hormone response, and it is important in cell's regulating (33). The importance of boron is also well recognized in different physiological

processes in plants and it seems to exert different effects such as root elongation, indole acetic acid oxidase, sugar translocation, carbohydrate metabolism, nucleic acid synthesis and pollen tube growth (14). Boron has a vital effect in production of seeds to the extent that make plant under severe boron deficiency fail to produce fractional flowers and may produce no seeds (25). It was noted that pea plants with boron deficiency has a negative impacts on seeds quality and productivity, despite the increased concentration of sugars and starch (17). The objective of this present experiment was to examine the effect of Magnesium and Boron on characteristics of dry seeds production of broad bean.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Field experiment: A field experiment was carried out at the fields of seeds testing and certification directorate in Abu Ghraib research station, Baghdad, Iraq during the winter season of 2019-2020 to determine the effect of foliar application with magnesium and boron on seeds yield and it's components. Broad bean seeds cv. LUZ DE OTONO produced by Semillas Fito the seeds were planted in 13/10/2019 after dividing the field land into pinchs with 75 cm apart and 30 cm between plants which total 2.25 m² as experimental unit area. This experiment included 12 treatments (4 concentrations of Mg × 3 concentrations of B) with three replicates. Each experimental unit consisted of 10 plants. In addition, two pinch guards were added for each replicate to prevent mechanical and human damage to the experiment. Recommended fertilization was followed at 100 kg N, 120 kg P₂O₅ and 40 kg K₂O per hectare (3). The factorial experiment was implemented with Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD).

First Factor: Spraying Magnesium with concentrations at 0, 1, 2, and 3 g.L⁻¹ as magnesium sulphate MgSO₄.7H₂O (10% mg) with three spatial sprays in 16/11/2019, 4/12/2019, and 22/12/2019.

Second Factor: Spraying Boron with 0-100-200 mg.L⁻¹ as boric acid H₃BO₃ (17.4% B) with two spatial sprays in 19/11/2019 and 8/12/2019.

Table 1. physical and chemical Properties of agricultural soil

Properties	Value	Unite
EC	2.92	ds.m ⁻¹
PH	7.87	--
Nitrogen	48.13	mg. kg ⁻¹
Phosphor	11.09	mg. kg ⁻¹
Potassium	181.73	mg. kg ⁻¹
Magnesium	14.67	mg. kg ⁻¹
Boron	0.43	mg. kg ⁻¹
Clay	34.20	%
Silt	39.50	%
Sand	26.30	%

Yield characters

- 1- Dry pods number (pod.plant⁻¹).
- 2- Seeds number per pod (seed.Pod⁻¹).
- 3- Weight of dry seeds (g.pods⁻¹).
- 4- Dry seeds yield (g.plant⁻¹).
- 5- Weight of 100 seeds (g).
- 6- Pods width
- 7- Pods length.
- 8- Protein percentage (%): protein percentage was calculated by multiplying the nitrogen percentage by 6.25 total nitrogen content in seeds which was estimated by using micro kjeldahl (2).
- 9- Germination percentage (%):

Was determined according to ISTA (20).

Germination (%) = Number of germinated seeds / Number of total seeds × 100

Statistical analysis

Results were analyzed according to statistical Genstat Discovery Edition program and means were compared by least significant difference (LSD) with (5%) probability level (5)

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Response of seeds production of broad bean to magnesium foliar spray: Data in table 3 shows that magnesium treatment at 1000 mg.l⁻¹ significantly affect seeds production traits which give the highest dry seeds yield and 100 seeds weight amounted 179.66 g.Plant⁻¹ and 165.73 g, respectively with an increase of 19.44%, and 7.72%, respectively compared to control. In addition, Table 4 indicates that magnesium treatment at 2000 mg.l⁻¹ significantly increased seeds germination percentage which give the highest value and reached 57.56% with an increase of 32.43% compared to control treatment. Data in Table 2 and 3 demonstrated that magnesium application at 3000 mg.l⁻¹ was significantly effective in dry seeds weight and protein percentage in dry seeds which gave 5.04

g.Pod⁻¹ and 19.08% with an increase by 6.54% and 7.38%, respectively compared to control treatment. The results fall in same line with the findings of Howladar et al. (19) which showed that magnesium significantly increased number of branches, number of pods, 100 seeds weight and pea seeds yields. Moreover, Neuhaus (28) also found that magnesium increased seeds yield under foliar Mg application in addition to improving seeds quality due to increasing protein content. The results consist with Jarecki et al. (21) that indicated foliar application with magnesium significantly increased protein percentage in seeds. The results were also consist with Saaseea and Al-a'amry (30) whom found a significant effect on growth of potato plant and protein percentage on its tuber. The positive effect of magnesium treatment on seeds yield and its components it could be attributed to its role in enhance chlorophyll molecule and therefore plays a fundamental effect in photosynthesis (32). In addition, many metabolic processes are directly affected by magnesium availability, these include many enzymatic reactions of photosynthesis, ribonucleic acid polymerization and adenosine triphosphate synthesis (22). Magnesium affects protein biosynthesis and plays a key role in carbohydrate partitioning, deficiency of magnesium has reduce the seeds quality due to its effect on protein concentration (27).

Response of seeds production of broad bean to boron foliar spray: Results in Tables 2, 3, and 4 show that boron treatment at 100 mg.l⁻¹ give a significant increase in most of other treatments which give the highest number of dry pods, weight of dry seeds, dry seeds yield, weight of 100 seeds, protein percentage in seeds, and germination percentage amounted to 14.68 pods.Plant⁻¹ and 5.12 g.Pod⁻¹ 185.09 g.Plant⁻¹ 164.68 g, 20.32% and 60% cm with an increase of 19.00%, 8.20%, 26.68%, 5.85%, 12.15%, 19.45%, respectively compared to control treatment. Data in Table 3 shows that boron treatment at 200 mg.l⁻¹ is significantly superior in seeds number of pods that give 4.626 seeds per pod with an increase of 5.77% compared to control treatment. The results is similar to the results of Alisawi and Khrbeet (4) who noticed that an increase in dry seeds yield of broad bean plant when sprayed

with boron. The results is fall in the same line with El-Yazied and Mady (10) whi noticed an increase in seeds protein percentage, seeds number in the pod, weight of 100 seeds and seeds yield of the plant when treated with boron foliar application. This is consistent with Fadhil and Jader (11) that observed also an increased number of seeds in pods, weight of 100 seeds and seeds yield of the broad bean plant treated with boron. The result consistent with Mosleh and Abdul Rasool (24) whom found that spraying boron on pepper plants improved seeds quality. It could be concluded that the significant effect of boron on seeds characters due to its transport of carbohydrate materials from source to sink which give a greater chance to reduce competition (6). This is reflected in the facilitation of nutrition flux to the seeds due to boron foliar application that holds the dry seeds to its superiority in the average number of pod which enhanced seeds development (31). The superiority of boron in increasing protein percentage in dry seeds may be attributed to the role of boron in the process of protein synthesis through its importance in nitrogen fixation as well as through its influence in the process of formation of RNA (23). The positive effect of boron on dry seeds due to involving in flowering and cell division processes and aid the germination and growth

of pollen tube (1). Boron deficiency predominantly damages actively growing organs such as shoot and root tips and effects flower retention, pollen formation, pollen tube growth or germination, nitrogen fixation and nitrate assimilation (18).

Response of seeds production of broad bean to interaction of magnesium and boron:

According to data in tables 2 and 3, results shows that interaction treatment magnesium and boron at 1000 mg.l⁻¹ with 100 mg.l⁻¹ was significantly superior in seeds production which had the highest number of dry pods, dry seeds weight, dry seeds yield and 100 seeds weight at 17.57 pods.Plant⁻¹, 5.49 g.Pod⁻¹, 210.27 g.Plant⁻¹ and 175.40 g, respectively with an increases over control treatment of 38.36%, 19.85%, 49.06% and 16.24%, respectively. Table 4 shows that the interaction treatment between 2000 mg.l⁻¹ with 100 mg.l⁻¹ was significantly superior which give the highest protein content in dry seeds of 21.33% with an increase by 23.20% compared to control treatment. However, result in Table 4 indicates that the interaction between magnesium and boron at 3000 mg, l⁻¹ with 100 B mg.l⁻¹ was significantly superior which give highest germination rate of 68% with an increase of 51.95% compared to control treatment.

Table 2. Effect of foliar spray of Magnesium Boron and their interaction on dry pods number, seeds number and dry seeds weight

	dry pods number (pod.plant ⁻¹)				seeds number (seeds.pod ⁻¹)				dry seeds weight (g.pods ⁻¹)			
	B 0	B 100	B 200	Mean	B 0	B 100	B 200	Mean	B 0	B 100	B 200	Mean
Mg 0	10.83	13.20	12.30	12.11	4.333	4.288	4.765	4.462	4.40	5.12	4.62	4.71
Mg 1	10.80	17.57	14.46	14.27	4.245	4.410	4.610	4.422	4.80	5.49	4.64	4.98
Mg 2	13.23	14.43	11.63	13.10	4.366	4.464	4.580	4.470	4.97	4.66	5.25	4.96
Mg 3	12.70	13.50	14.13	13.44	4.490	4.521	4.547	4.520	4.65	5.21	5.25	5.04
Mean	11.89	14.68	13.13		4.359	4.421	4.626		4.70	5.12	4.94	
L.S.D	Mg	B	Interaction		Mg	B	Interaction		Mg	B	Interaction	
0.05	N.S.	1.303	2.606		N.S.	0.173	N.S.		0.210	0.182	0.364	

Table 3. Effect of foliar spray of Magnesium Boron and their interaction on dry seeds yield, 100 seeds weight and pods width

	dry seeds yield (g.plant ⁻¹)				100 seeds weight(g)				pods width (cm.plant ⁻¹)			
	B 0	B 100	B 200	Mean	B 0	B 100	B 200	Mean	B 0	B 100	B 200	Mean
Mg 0	107.11	179.13	147.93	144.72	146.91	162.17	149.72	152.93	1.43	1.73	1.68	1.70
Mg 1	125.32	210.27	203.38	179.66	158.31	175.40	163.48	165.73	1.73	1.88	1.63	1.75
Mg 2	192.22	193.67	124.78	170.22	171.11	154.85	163.67	163.21	1.91	1.69	1.67	1.76
Mg 3	118.09	157.31	187.94	154.45	143.83	166.30	161.41	157.18	1.67	1.77	1.68	1.62
Mean	135.69	185.09	166.01		155.04	164.68	159.57		1.75	1.77	1.61	
L.S.D	Mg	B	Interaction		Mg	B	Interaction		Mg	B	Interaction	
0.05	5.59	22.16	44.32		7.69	6.66	13.33		N.S.	0.1231	N.S.	

Table 4. Effect of foliar spray of Magnesium Boron and their interaction on pods length, Protein percentage and Seeds Germination

	pods length (cm.plant ⁻¹)				Protein percentage (%)				Seeds Germination (%)			
	B 0	B 100	B 200	Mean	B 0	B 100	B 200	Mean	B 0	B 100	B 200	Mean
Mg 0	16.03	18.07	18.27	17.45	16.38	18.58	18.06	17.67	32.67	46.67	37.33	38.89
Mg 1	19.20	19.95	18.17	19.11	21.13	20.25	15.52	18.97	42.00	66.00	52.67	53.56
Mg 2	19.68	18.85	19.02	19.18	16.40	21.33	18.13	18.62	62.67	59.33	50.67	57.56
Mg 3	19.00	18.82	18.57	18.79	17.50	21.13	18.63	19.08	56.00	68.00	46.67	56.89
Mean	18.48	18.92	18.50		17.85	20.32	17.58		48.33	60.00	46.83	
L.S.D	Mg	B	Interaction		Mg	B	Interaction		Mg	B	Interaction	
0.05	N.S.	N.S.	N.S.		1.049	0.908	1.817		7.15	6.19	12.38	

REFERENCES

1. Anonymous, 1998. Micronutrient in Agriculture Pakistan Perspective. NFDC Publ. No. 4/98 National Fertilizer Development Center. Islamabad, Pakistan. pp: 51
2. A. O. A. C. 1980. Official Methods of Analysis Association of Official Analytical Chemists. 13th ed. Washington. USA. pp: 1040
3. Ali, N. A. S. 2012. Guide in Plant Nutrition, Dar Al-Kotob for Printing and Publishing , University of Baghdad, Iraq. pp: 195-196
4. Alisawi, J. Y. and K. K. Khrbeet. 2011. Effect of foliar application with boron on yield and its components of faba bean. The Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Sciences. 42 (2):10- 19
5. Al-Khafaji, Hamid G. and S. B. A. Al-Khamisi. 2012. Principles of Statistics, Design and Analysis of Agricultural Experiments. Al Falah Library for Publishing and Distribution. Amman. Jordan. pp: 87-99
6. Barker, A. V. and D. j. Pilbeam. 2006. Handbook of plant Nutrition, New York. pp: 305-347
7. Cakmak, i. And A. M. Yazici. 2010. Magnesium: A Forgotten Element in Crop Production. Better crops. 94 (2) : 23-25
8. Camacho-C., J., Rexach and A. Gonzalez-Fontes. 2008. Boron in plant: Deficiency and Toxicity. J. Integ. Plant Biol. 50 (10): 1247-1255
9. El-Khawaga, A.S. 2007. Reduction in fruit cracking in manfaluty pomegranate following a foliar application with paclobutrazol and zinc sulphate. Journal of Applied Science Research. 3 (9): 837-840
10. EL-Yazied, A. Abou and M. A. Mady. 2012. Effect of boron and yeast extract foliar application on growth, pod setting and both green pod and seed yield of broad bean Journal of American Science. Egypt. 8 (4): 517-533
11. Fadhil, Ahmed H. and Jas J. Jader. 2020. The effect of foliar spraying with boron and chelating iron on growth and yield of broad bean (*Vicia faba*).Iraq. Plant Archives. 20 (1): 425-430
12. Fageria N. K, M. P. Barbosa Filho, A. Moreira and C. M. Guimaraes.2009. Foliar fertilization of crop plants. J. Plant Nutr. 32:1044-1064
13. George, Raymond A. T., 2009, Vegetable Seed Production. 3rd ed. British Library, London, UK. pp: 194-197
14. Grattan SR. and CM. Grieve. 2007. Salinity-mineral relations in horticultural crops. Scientia Horticulturae. 78:127-157
15. Grzebisz, W., K. Przygocka-Cyna, W. Szczepaniak, J. Diatta and J. Potarzycki. 2010. Magnesium as a nutritional tool of nitrogen efficient management plant production and environment. J. Elementol. pp: 771–788
16. Günther T .2006. Concentration, compartmentation and metabolic function of intracellular free Mg²⁺. Magnesium Res. 19 (4): 225-236
17. Gupta, U.C.2007. Relationship of total and hot-water soluble boron, and fixation of added boron, to properties of podzol soils. Soil Sci. Soc. Am. Proc. 32:45–48
18. Hanafy Ahmed AH, EM. Harb, MA. Higazy, and ShH. Morgan. 2008. Effect of silicon and boron foliar applications on wheat plants grown under saline soil conditions. International Journal of Agricultural Researcher. 3 (1):1-26
19. Howladar, S. M., A. Sh. Osman, M. M. Rady and H. S. Al-Zahran. 2014. Magnesium foliar application and phosphorien soil inoculation positively affect *pisum sativum* L. Plants grown on Sandy Calcareous soil. International Journal of Agricultural, Biosystems Science and Engineering. 8 (5): 239-243

20. ISTA. 2016. International Rules for Seed Testing. Seed Sci. & Technol International Seed Testing Association. Bassersdorf, Switzerland
21. Jarecki W., Buczek J. and D. Bobrecka-Jamro. 2016. Effect of foliar fertilization on the chlorophyll content in leaves and the chemical composition of faba bean seeds (*Vicia faba* L. (Partim)). J. Elem. 21(4): 1305-1313
22. Laing, W., D. Greer, O. Sun, P. Beets, A. Lowe and T. Payn, 2000. Physiological impacts of Mg deficiency in *Pinus radiata*: growth and photosynthesis. New Phytologist 146, 47–57
23. Mahler, R. L. 2004. Boron in Idaho. Soil Scientist. Essential Plant Micronutrients. University of Idaho, Collage of Agriculture, Moscow. pp: 1085-1090.
24. Mosleh, M. F. and I. J. Abdul Rasool. 2019. Role of spraying boron and sugar alcohols on growth, yield and seeds production of pepper. Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Sciences. 50 (2): 646- 652
25. Mozafar, A. 1993. Role of Boron in Seed Production. In: U.C. Gupta, ed. Boron and its Role in Crop Production. Boca Raton, FL: CRC Press, pp: 187–208.
26. Matlub, A. N., I. S. Mohamed and K. S, Abdoul, 1989, Production of Vegetables, Part one, Directorate of Dar Al Kutb and Publishing, Mosul University, Ministry of Higher Education and Scientific Research, Iraq. pp: 219-225
27. Neuhaus, C., Christoph-M. Geilfus, and Karl-H. Müller. 2014. Increasing root and leaf growth and yield in Mg-deficient faba beans by MgSO₄ foliar fertilization. Germany. J. Plant Nutr. Soil Sci. 177 : 741–747
28. Neuhaus, Christina. 2013. Development of magnesium deficiency, ionic composition and yield of faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.) as affected by foliar MgSO₄ fertilization. M.Sc. Thesis. Institut für Pflanzenernährung und Bodenkunde Universität Kiel. Hermann Rodewald Str. 2. Kiel, Germany. pp: 70
29. Oosterhuis D.M. and B.L. Weir. 2010. Foliar fertilization of cotton. In: Physiology of Cotton. Eds: Stewart J.M., Oosterhuis D., Heitholt J.J., Mauney J.R. (eds) Physiology of Cotton Springer, Dordrecht. pp: 272-288
30. Saaseea, K. G. and N. J. K. Al-a'mry. 2018. Effect of foliar application with calcium, Mg and fertilizing with humic acid on growth, yield, and Storage ability of potato tubers. Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Sciences. 49 (5):298-919
31. Sharaf, A. M; I. I. Farghal and M. R. Sofy. 2009. Respond of Broad bean and Lupin Plants to Foliar Treatment with boron and zinc. Aust. Journal of Basic and Applied Sciences, 3 (3): 2226-2231
32. Sun O.J.; G.J.H.P Gielen; R. Sands; C.T. Smith and A.J. Thorn. 2001. Growth, Mg nutrition and photosynthetic activity in *Pinus radiata*: evidence that NaCl addition counteracts the impact of low Mg supply. Trees. Springer, Dordrecht. pp: 335-340
33. Taiz and Zeiger, 2010, Plant Physiology and development. Publisher Sunderland Massachusetts. USA. pp: 126-127
34. Stace, C. A. 2010. New Flora of the British Isles (3rd ed.). Cambridge, U.K.: Cambridge University. ISBN 9780521707725.